
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 26 JUNE, 2014 

TIME : 10.30 AM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 
Councillors M Alexander, L Haysey, A Jackson and J Thornton 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Conservative 
 
J Ranger 
 
  
STAFF SIDE – UNISON (One Vacancy) 
 
Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
 
Substitutes:  S Gray and J Francis  
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

01279 502172 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) Absence Management Policy(Pages 9 - 44) 
 

(B) Disciplinary Policy Review(Pages 45 - 80) 
 

(C) Expenses Policy(Pages 81 - 104) 
 

7. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  
 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 26 MARCH 
2014, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillors M Alexander, A Jackson, 

J Thornton and J Ranger 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 
A Stevenson (Chairman) 
S Ellis 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Property 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
19   SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS 

POLICY                                                                                        
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side presented a report 
by the Head of Communications, Engagement and 
Cultural Services regarding a number of revisions to the 
Safeguarding Children Policy which had been approved 
in 2010.  The policy had now been combined with policies 
relating to vulnerable adults.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side provided a summary of revisions.   
 
In response to a request for clarification on the new 
policy from Councillor A Jackson on allegations of abuse 
by a member of staff, the Secretary to the Employer’s 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

Side explained that the first stage in the process would be 
a call to the Police which would be followed by the 
Council initiating its own processes.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services commented that the 
Council would have to be mindful of Police activity when 
carrying out its own processes. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Alexander 
regarding instances when a Member might observe what 
they believed to be instances of abuse, the Director of 
Finance and Support Services commented that a Member 
might observe as a third party something that they felt 
merited attention as they might suspect that there was 
abuse going on.  However, the decision as to whether this 
merited further investigation lay with the Council’s 
officers listed in the report now submitted.  The Secretary 
to the Employer’s Side confirmed that specialist training 
would be provided for both staff and Members.  The issue 
of DBS (Disclosure and Barring Services) checks was 
discussed in relation to Members and Officers and it was 
agreed that the process would be confirmed to members 
of the Panel.  
 
The Panel Chairman, Andrew Stevenson sought 
confirmation that the Policy would be published on the 
Council’s website.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services confirmed that she would speak to the Head of 
Communications, Engagement and Cultural Services 
around the communication strategy.   In response to a 
query regarding Level 2 checks and “Outside Officers”, 
the Director of Finance and Support Services said that 
she would provide a written response. 
   
Councillor J Ranger queried whether all organisations 
receiving Council funding would have to provide a 
Statement of Policy and Procedure regarding 
safeguarding policies in place.  The Director of Finance 
and Support Services confirmed that it applied to all 
organisations.  Councillor Ranger stated that it would be 
helpful to those organisations to provide them with some 
form of template as this could be a difficult task for some 
smaller organisations.  The Director of Finance and 

Page 6



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

Support Services agreed to follow up with detail of the 
process with the relevant officer and would provide a 
written response to Councillor J Ranger. 
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested that the Policy be 
reviewed in three year’s time, which was in line with other 
Council policies.  This was supported. 
 
The Panel the report, as amended. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Policy, as amended and 
as set out in Essential Reference Paper “B”, be 
approved. 

  
20   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor L 
Haysey and Jenny Francis.  
 

 

21   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
3 December 2013 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

22   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 It was noted that there were no reports to consider by the 
Secretary to the Staff Side. 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 

Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 18 JUNE 2014 
 
HUMAN RESOURCE COMMITTEE - 9 JULY 2014 

  
 REPORT BY HEAD OF PEOPLE AND PROPERTY SERVICES 
 
 ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the revised  Absence Management Policy. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Absence Management Policy be recommended for 
approval; 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Absence Management Policy be approved 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Absence Management Policy was last reviewed in 

2009. The Council’s programme of policy review is after three 
years or sooner in line with legislation and best practice. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key changes 
 
2.2 The policy has been updated to reflect various changes to 

legislation, including those regarding the Equality Act 2010. The 
policy includes key changes which are in-line with best practice 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 9



 
  

given by the CIPD, LGA and EELGA. 
 
2.3 The policy links with the Council’s Health & Safety Policy, the 

Stress Management Policy, the Policy and Procedure for 
Employing and Retaining People with Disabilities, the Disciplinary 
policy and sets out the Council’s obligations to employees under 
the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 and (Amendment) 
Regulations 2003. 

 
2.4 The policy has been updated to highlight;  
 
 Definitions of Absence 
 
 Disability Absence 
 
2.5 Employee, Senior Manager, Line Manager and HR responsibilities 

in managing attendance, including the recording of absence and a 
robust RTW process. 

 
2.6 New sickness absence trigger points; 
 

• Three of more instances of sickness absence in any six-
month period 

• Seven or more days sickness absence
[...]
sionate Retirement - The 
Director may make the decision to dismiss the employee; if they do so they 
must ensure that their recommendation to dismiss is fair and legal.  
 

Director’s Checklist – How can I ensure that the recommendation to 
dismiss is fair and legal? 

Directors should consider the following:- 

• The nature of the illness  

• Has medical advice been sought on issues such as the nature of 
the illness, the likelihood of it recurring or some other illness arising 
and the length of the absences and the periods of good health 
between them?  

• Has it been shown that the employee’s health situation is having an 
adverse effect on their ability to perform their duties efficiently?  

• Is the employee’s health situation having an adverse impact on 
work colleagues and service delivery?  

• Has consideration been given to the alternatives to dismissal such 
as reasonable adjustments or redeployment?  

• The Council’s need for someone else to undertake the work. 

• The adoption and exercise of the Council’s policy and procedure 
on absence management. 

• An assessment of the individual case, on its own merits  

• Is the Council clear what benefits (if any) the employee is eligible 
for under the Local Government Pension Scheme?  

• Has the employee and their representative, if applicable, been 
consulted fully?  

 

 
What are the two possible reasons for dismissal under the Absence 
Management Policy? 
1 – Capability Dismissal: ‘Capability’ can include any assessment by 
reference to health or other physical or mental reasons, as well as reference 
to skills and aptitudes. Consequently, should an employee's ill health mean 
that they are unable to continue to undertake their duties; East Herts Council 
may terminate their employment.  

Page 38



Page 27 of 32  

2 - Dismissal for Some Other Substantial Reason – This reason (SOSR) 
may be relevant in health cases where there has been frequent intermittent 
absence. In these cases, the primar
[...]
ve the revised Disciplinary Policy 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Disciplinary Policy be recommended for approval 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HR COMMITTEE:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Disciplinary Policy be approved 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Disciplinary Policy was last reviewed in 2009. The 

Council’s programme of policy review is after three years or 
sooner in line with legislation and best practice. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes 
 

Agenda Item 6b

Page 45



 
  

2.2 The policy has been updated to be consistent with the Council’s 
Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy. Some additional types of 
misconduct have been added, i.e. the inappropriate use of social 
media and instant messenger systems and clarification on the 
roles of the manager and Investigating Officer have been made. 

 
2.3 The policy complies with the ACAS Code of Practice for 

Disciplinary Procedures. 
 

2.4 The revised Disciplinary Policy can be found at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of People and Property 

Services   
 01992 531 635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Claire Kirby – HR Officer   
 01992 531 652  
 Claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: Heads of Service and Unison have been con
[...]
ployees’ representative cannot attend on a 

proposed date, the employee may suggest another date 
so long as it is reasonable and not more than 5 working 
days after the date originally proposed. The  5 day time 

Page 62



Page 15 of 32  

limit may be extended by mutual agreement, however the 
meeting should only be rescheduled once. If necessary, 
the disciplinary will be heard in the absence of 
representative. 

 
12.2.4 If the employee fails to attend through circumstances 

outside their control, and unforeseeable at the time the 
hearing was arranged (e.g. illness), the HR Officer should 
arrange another hearing. If the absence is due to illness 
the employee must submit a medical certificate. 
Alternatively, if the employee cannot attend and is in 
agreement, their representative may attend on their 
behalf.  

 
12.2.5 Employees and their representative/ companion are 

obliged to make every effort to attend the Hearing. If they 
fail to attend a hearing without good reason a disciplinary 
decision, based on the evidence available, may be taken 
in the employee’s absence   

 
12.3 Step 2 – The Hearing 
 
12.3.1 The case will usually be heard by the employee’s Head of   

Service.  If the Head of Service is involved in the case or 
has been part of the investigation another Head of Service 
may hear the case. 

 
12.3.2 If the disciplinary case directly concerns a Head of 

Service, the case should be heard by a Director that has 
not previously been involved.   

 
12.4 The Role of HR  
 
12.4.1 The HR Officer is responsible for advising on procedure, 

ensuring consistency and equality. They are also entitled 
to ask questions of clarification of either side. The HR 
Officer may take notes at the hearing unless the Head of 
Service decides an additional note-taker should be 
present. 

 
 
 

Page 63



Page 16 of 32  

12.5 The Role of the Companion or Representative 
 
12.5.1 The Employment Relations Act 1999 gives every worker 

the right to be acco
[...]
 
will state the reason for the warning, the improvement 
required and the timescale. It will warn that a Final Written 
Warning will be considered if there is no satisfactory 
improvement and will advise of the right of appeal. 

 
13.5.2 A copy of the warning should be kept on the employee’s 

personal file and regarded as 'live' for 12 months.  After 
this time has lapsed it will be disregarded in any future 
disciplinary matters. Warnings involving children or 
vulnerable adults will be placed on the employee’s 
personal file permanently. The written warning should 
accurately reflect the warning given at the meeting and 
should not be written before the meeting. The employee 
should be warned that failure to improve could result in a 
final written warning.  

 
13.6 Final Written Warning 
 
13.6.1 If there is still a failure to improve or a further misconduct 

occurs or if the serious misconduct is sufficient to warrant 
only one written warning but insufficiently serious to justify 
dismissal, a first and final written warning will be given.  

Page 68



Page 21 of 32  

This will clearly explain the details of the complaint, warn 
that dismissal will result if there is no satisfactory 
improvement and will advise of the right to appeal. 

 
13.6.2 A copy of the warning should be kept on the employee's 

personnel personal file and regarded as 'live' for 12 
months. Warnings involving children or vulnerable adults 
will be placed on the employee’s personal file 
permanently. 

13.6.3  Employees in receipt of the local award will have this 
revoked as part of the final written warning. When the 
warning has expired, payment of the local award will 
resume. 

 
13.6.4  For an employee to be given reasonable opportunity to 

improve their conduct following a disciplinary warning, 
they need to be at work throughout the relevant warning 
period.  If the employee is absent from work for any 
reason, i.e., sickness, the manager may wish to consider 
extending the
[...]
range for any 
further investigation into the allegation, as necessary. The 
Council’s policy is that the Police or whichever external 
agency is appropriate to the alleged offence will normally 
be informed without delay of any suspicions of fraud and 
corruption.  Any decision not to notify the Police or other 
agency will be made by the Chief Executive and should 
be documented on the case-file. Please refer to the 
Council’s Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy for 
more information. 

 
15.2 Where the employee has been charged with or convicted 

of a criminal offence at or outside work, or is in custody 
(whether in remand or following conviction) the manager 
should contact the Head of People and Property Services 
to determine whether or how to apply this procedure. In 
particular cases a risk assessment may be appropriate.  
Employees are expected to inform their manager if they 

Page 70



Page 23 of 32  

are charged with or convicted of a criminal offence at or 
outside work. 

 
15.3 Disciplinary investigations can be undertaken at the same 

time as a criminal investigation, except in exceptional 
circumstances, as advised by the police. 

 
 
16.0 Overlapping Disciplinary & Grievance Issues 
 
16.1 An employee may raise a grievance after disciplinary 

procedures have begun against them. In these instances, 
the Head of Service should consider suspending the 
disciplinary case for a short period of time (no more then 
one week) to consider the implications of the grievance 
upon the disciplinary. 

 
16.2 If the grievance is related to the disciplinary it is 

permissible to deal with them concurrently. If the 
grievance is raised before the appeal stage of the 
disciplinary procedure, if the Head of Service thinks it is 
appropriate and it is related to the disciplinary, the 
grievance will be heard as part of the disciplinary 
procedure.  If the employee raises the grievance after the 
disciplinary process has been completed, the full 
grievance
[...]
 Inappropriate use of the internet, (e.g. 
accessing, distributing or storing pornographic, 
racist, sexist, or defamatory material) 

• Inappropriate use of the email system (e.g. 
sending threatening, bullying, abusive, 
defamatory or discriminatory messages) 

• Inappropriate use of the Council’s intranet chat 
forums. 

• Inappropriate use of Council instant messenger 
systems, e.g. UCA 

• Inappropriate use of social media (see Social 
Media Policy) 

• Breaches of copyright and other parties 
intellectual rights 

• Importing or using unauthorised software on 
Council equipment 

• Unauthorised use of system for private use 

• Theft of software 

• Sabotaging the system i.e. the introduction of 
viruses, hacking etc. 

 
9. Bullying, i.e. the persistent demeaning and degrading 

of employees’ through words and action, as outlined in 
the Harassment and Bullying at Work Policy. 

 
10. Inappropriate behaviour or unreasonable or 

unacceptable  conduct, e.g. 

• Working under the influence of alcohol or drugs 

• swearing or abusive language 

• rudeness 

• sexual, racist or aggressive behaviour 
 
11. Discrimination and/or victimisation contrary to the law 

and/or The Diversity and Equalities Policy or giving 
instructions or bringing pressure on another person to 
do so. 

 
12. Malicious or false complaints, or victimisation against 

employees participating in Council procedures, e.g. 
grievance, harassment and bullying cases. 

 
13. Breach of health & safety rules and regulations (see 

policy on Health & Safety). 

Page 73



Page 26 of 32  

 
14. Failure to disclose interest in Council contracts. 
 
15. Engaging in paid work outside the Council which 

conflicts with the duties and responsibilities in the 
contract of employment, or contravenes the Working 
Time Directive, or is without consent, where consent is 
needed. 

 
16. Inappropriate or unreasonable behaviour towards 

clients, colleagues or members of the public. 
 
17. Accepting gifts or h
[...]
fying records or expense claims (which results in 

gain to the individual), e.g. time sheets, mileage 
expenses  

 
3.  Threatened or actual physical assault on anyone, 

fighting or similar actions. 
 
4.  Serious misuse of equipment, materials and 

information, e.g. 

• Inappropriate use of the internet, (e.g., 
accessing, distributing or storing pornographic, 
racist, sexist, or defamatory material) 

• Inappropriate use of the email system, (e.g., 
sending threatening, bullying, abusive, 
defamatory or discriminatory messages) 

• Inappropriate use of the Council’s intranet chat 
forums. 

• Inappropriate use of Council instant messenger 
systems, e.g. UCA 

• Inappropriate use of social media (see Social 
Media Policy) 

• serious breaches of copyright and other parties’ 
intellectual property rights 

• deliberate extensive use of unauthorised 
software on Council equipment 

Page 75



Page 28 of 32  

• unauthorised use of Council equipment or 
materials for private use (e.g. using the 
Council’s equipment and time for running one’s 
own business) 

 
5.   Serious professional negligence, misconduct, 

omission or wilful failure to carry  out normal duties of 
the post. 

 
6.  Harassment or bullying of a serious nature or 

discrimination against other employees, clients or 
members of the public on any grounds, as outlined in 
the Harassment and Bullying at Work Policy. 

 
7.  Incapacity through alcohol or being under the 

influence of illegal drugs. 
 
8.  Breach of Council’s regulations, e.g. financial or 

contractual 
 
9.  Non-compliance with health & safety rules and 

regulations which could lead to endangering of self 
and/or the well-being of others 

 
10. Criminal offence relating to employment, e.g. 

acceptance of a bribe. 
 
11. Improper use of computer systems, equipment or 

data stored on the system. 
 
12. Unauthorised use of Council vehicles at any time. 
 
13. Unauthorised use of Council materials, equipment, 

facilities or labour
[...]
ient regard to any explanation put forward by 

or on behalf of the employee? 
 
4. Do I genuinely believe that the employee has committed the 

misconduct, serious misconduct or gross misconduct as 
alleged? 

 
5. Have I reasonable grounds on which to sustain the belief, on 

the balance of probabilities? 
 
6. Is the misconduct, serious misconduct or gross misconduct 

sufficiently serious to justify the disciplinary action I am 
contemplating? 

 
7. Have I had regard to any mitigating circumstances put forward 

by or on behalf of the employee? 
 
8. Is the decision within the band of reasonable responses of a 

reasonable employer in the circumstances? 
 
The effect of answering yes to the first five questions is to reach a 
finding that the allegations have been found.  Questions 6 to 8 help 
to determine whether the proposed sanction is reasonable. 
 
  

Page 80



 
  

 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 18 JUNE 2014 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 9 JULY 2014 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF PEOPLE AND PROPERTY SERVICES 
 

 EXPENSES POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the proposed key changes on the revised Expenses policy 
which have been requested by Human Resources Committee. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM:  
That: 
 

(A) The revised Expenses Policy be recommended for approval. 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HR COMMITTEE:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Expenses Policy be approved. 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Expenses Policy was last reviewed in 2010. The 

Council’s programme of policy review is after three years or sooner 
in line with legislation and best practice. 

 
1.2 Human Resources Committee agreed on 2 October 2013 that as 

part of the Policy Development plan, the mileage rates would be 
reviewed.   

Agenda Item 6c

Page 81



 
  

 
1.3 The revised Expenses Policy was brought to Local Joint Panel on 3 

December 2013.  It was agreed that the Expenses Policy be 
submitted to Human Resources Committee, subject to both sides 
resolving any anomalies in advance of that meeting.  In the event 
that issues could not be resolved, then the policy be referred back 
to the Local Joint Panel for further consideration.  It was agreed 
following that decision that further consultation was advisable both 
with Heads of Service and Unison before resubmission.  That 
consultation has now been completed. 

 
1.4 In September 2013 the Local Government Employers, advised that 

half of the Councils nationally have moved to HM Revenue and 
customs (HMRC) rates.  With the Eastern region, a benchmarking 
survey on 1 October 2013 indicated that 19 out of 29 Councils have 
reimbursed business mileage in line with HMRC approved rates.  
Members of East Herts are currently reimbursed on HMRC rates. 
 

1.5 The Lease car scheme formally closed on 17 January 2014; 
therefore the lease car rates have become redundant. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes in the policy 
 
2.2 The policy has been revised to change the mileage rates from 

Essential and Casual User rates to HMRC rates for all claimants 
and all engine sizes should adopt the same flat rate for all users 
based on the lump sum. 

 
2.3 The policy has been revised to remove the separation of ‘In District’ 

and ‘Out of District’ mileage.  The claiming of Out of District 
mileage on the whole is historic and many Councils’ no longer use 
this. 

 
2.4 The subsistence rates have been increased in accordance with 

guidance from East of England LGA and are now determined by 
local agreement. 

 
2.5 Guidance has been included on interview expenses, travel by 

public transport and air travel. 
 
2.6 The definition of Essential and Casual car users have been 

changed to High and Low Car users. 
 

Page 82



 
  

2.7 The revised Expenses Policy can be found at Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultatio

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 26 JUNE 2014, 
AT 10.30 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
   
  Councillors M Alexander, A Jackson, J Ranger 

and J Thornton 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) 
Mr S Ellis 

   
   
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 

Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 

Property Services 
 
1   ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on the Absence Management Policy which had been 
updated to reflect changes in legislation in terms of the 
Equality Act 2010 and best practice.  The policy was 
linked with a number of the Council’s health and safety 
and human resource policies and provided a definition of 
absence, disability absence and HR’s responsibilities in 
managing attendance including recording absence.   
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the new 
sickness absence trigger points, the detail of which was 
set out in the report now submitted. 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor J Ranger expressed concern regarding the 
need to report sickness by 10am if an employee fell ill 
whilst on holiday.  He commented that this might be 
extremely difficult to achieve in terms of time zone 
differences and suggested that reporting a sickness on 
the first day was a more reasonable approach.  This was 
supported.   
 
Councillor Ranger referred to paragraph 16.4 (fourth 
bullet point) stating that this should read “third meeting” 
rather than “second” and queried why a Final Written 
Warning would be necessary if the employee was 
progressing.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
acknowledged that there might be progress, but that the 
Final Written Warning would be kept on the file and may 
be used as a future “trigger”. 
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested that in relation to the 
“Director Checklist for Termination” that the name 
“SERCO” be deleted from the 6th bullet point on the 
grounds that this may change.  This was supported. 
 
The Panel supported the report, as now amended. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Policy, as set out in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report 
submitted,  and now amended, be approved. 

 
2   DISCIPLINARY POLICY REVIEW  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
following a review of the Council’s Disciplinary Policy, 
which had been last reviewed in 2009.  The Secretary to 
the Employer’s Side explained that the policy had been 
updated in line with the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Anti-
Corruption Strategy and best practice.  Some types of 
misconduct had also been added (i.e. inappropriate use 
of social media and instant messenger systems). 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Ranger, the 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
3 

Secretary to the Employer’s Side provided clarification of 
paragraph 12.5.4 (Role of the Companion or 
Representative).  Councillor A Jackson suggested that 
the representative should either be certified by UNISON 
or from UNISON (Region).  He suggested that the wording 
should be modified to reflect this.  This was supported. 
 
Councillor Ranger suggested that the last bullet point 
under 8 (Acts of Misconduct) should be amended by the 
inclusion of “deliberate sabotaging” as anyone could 
mistakenly introduce a virus into the system.  This was 
supported. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor A Jackson, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the process 
involved in updating reports. 
 
Councillor M Alexander referred to actions which might 
be gross misconduct including driving with an excess of 
penalty points.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained that this could be processed in terms of 
managing performance in that they would not be able to 
perform their role or through the disciplinary process. 
 
The Panel supported the report, as now amended. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Policy, as set out in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report 
submitted, and now amended, be approved. 

    
3   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor A Jackson and seconded by 
Councillor M Alexander that Councillor L Haysey be appointed 
as Chairman for the civic year 2014/15.   
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Councillor L 
Haysey was appointed Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for 
the civic year 2014/15. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Alexander and seconded by 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
4 

Councillor A Jackson that Andrew Stevenson (UNISON) be 
appointed Vice Chairman for the civic year 2014/15. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, Andrew 
Stevenson was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Local Joint 
Panel for the civic year 2014/15. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman chaired 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor L Haysey and Andrew 
Stevenson (UNISON), be appointed Chairman and Vice-
Chairman respectively, for the civic year 2014/15. 

 
4   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor 
L Haysey and Fiona Brown (UNISON). It was noted that 
Councillor J Ranger was substituting on behalf of Councillor L 
Haysey. 
 

 

5   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 
March 2014 be approved by the Chairman as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

6   EXPENSES POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that there had 
recently been a grievance which had subsequently resulted in 
the Investigating Officer making a number of 
recommendations to the Expenses Policy report in relation to 
“exceptional circumstances classification for essential” car 
users and the need for this to be more clearly defined.  The 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side requested that, in the 
circumstances, the report be withdrawn. 
 
Councillor A Jackson and J Ranger felt that the “essence” of 
the policy had not changed and suggested that the report be 
recommended for approval by the Local Joint Panel with 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
5 

Human Resources making any further amendments as 
necessary. 
 
The Panel Vice-Chairman stated that the Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side needed an opportunity to consult further on 
the proposed changes (including with UNISON). 
 
The Panel agreed to withdraw the report and asked that an 
additional meeting of the Local Joint Panel be arranged in 
August 2014 to consider the matter. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be withdrawn; and 
 
(B) an additional meeting of the Local Joint Panel be 
convened to reconsider the matter. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


